
THE ALCOHOL BEVERAGE BOARD 
THURSDAY, JANUARY 12, 2017 @ 1:00 PM 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONFERENCE ROOM 
CHESAPEAKE BUILDING 

41770 BALDRIDGE STREET 
LEONARDTOWN, MD  20650 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Approval of minutes. 
 
1. Old Business: 

• Extensions of Conditional Approvals 
1 Last Drop Country Bar – William Dain Johnson 

- requesting extension of conditional approval 
 
2. New Business 

• Violations: 
1 International Beverages, Deli & Cadillac Jacks  

- Paul Choporis, Licensee:   
a.  Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of 

§6-304 of the Alcohol Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) 
of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s County 

- Jeffrey Randolph Baumbach, Employee: 
a.  The above individual, was an employee of a license holder  and sold or provided 

alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one years in violation of 
§28-2802(b) of the Alcohol Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland 

2 Hermanville C-Store 
- Darlene Newman & Mohammad Qureshi, Licensees:   

a.  Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of 
§6-304 of the Alcohol Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j) 
of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s County 

b. Commission of acts on licensed premises contrary to State law in violation of §5.04(b) 
“Acts Contrary to Law” of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of 
St. Mary’s County; to wit:  Distribution of Tobacco Product or Paraphernalia to Minor in 
violation of §10-107 of the Criminal Law Section of the Maryland Annotated Code. 

- Uttam Kumar Singh, Employee: 
a.  The above individual, was an employee of a license holder  and sold or provided 

alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one years in violation of 
§28-2802(b) of the Alcohol Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland 

3 Stop ‘N Shop 
- C.S. & Veena Chawla, Licensees: 

a.     Commission of acts on licensed premises contrary to State law in violation of §5.04(b)  
“Acts Contrary to Law” of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of 
St. Mary’s County; to wit:  Distribution of Tobacco Product or Paraphernalia to Minor in 
violation of §10-107 of the Criminal Law Section of the Maryland Annotated Code. 

4 Twist Wine & Spirits 
- Purnima B. Patel, Licensee: 

a.     Commission of acts on licensed premises contrary to State law in violation of § 5.04(b) 
“Acts Contrary to Law” of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of 
St. Mary’s County; to wit:  Distribution of Tobacco Product or Paraphernalia to Minor in 
violation of § 10-107 of the Criminal Law Section of the Maryland Annotated Code. 

 
3. Other Business: 

• Alcohol Enforcement Coordinator MOU – Sheriff Tim Cameron 
• Board Administrator – Tammy Hildebrand 

1 Budget FY18 
2 Renewals LY17 
3 Legislative planning for 2018 session 

• Alcohol Enforcement Coordinator  
• Board Inspector – Garland Thompson 
• St. Mary’s Licensed Beverage Association – Dave Dent 

1 Discussion of 2017 legislative proposals 
• Community Alcohol Coalition – Lauren Abell 

 
Adjournment. 
 
 
Attest: _______________________________ 
 Tamara E. Hildebrand 
 Board Administrator 


